

No. 18-60302

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INC., MID-STATE FINANCE, INC.,
and MICHAEL E. GRAY,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SEPARATION OF POWERS
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ilan Wurman
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law
Arizona State University
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 965-2245
ilan.wurman@asu.edu

*Attorney for Separation of Powers
scholars*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-60302

Short Caption: Consumer Protection Financial Bureau v. All American Check Cashing, Inc., Mid-State Finance, Inc., and Michael E. Gray

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case (if the party is a corporation, you must provide the corporate disclosure information required by Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 by completing the item #3): Steven G. Calabresi; Michael W. McConnell, Saikrishna Prakash, Jeremy A. Rabkin, Michael Rappaport, Michael Ramsey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	3
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Text, structure, and history show that the Vesting and Take Care Clauses confer on the President the power to remove principal executive officers.....	8
II. There is no constitutional distinction between financial or other “Article I” agencies and “Article II” agencies.....	17
III. The exception in <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> is limited to circumstances in which all of its rationales apply, including the presence of a nonpartisan, multimember body.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bank of U.S. v. Planters’ Bank of Georgia,
22 U.S. 904 (1824)..... 23

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... *passim*

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 24

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 14, 15, 28

PHH Corp., et al. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) 4

12 U.S.C. §5491(a) 4

12 U.S.C. §5491(c)(2) 4

12 U.S.C. §5491(c)(3) 4

Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 65..... 21

Act of Sept. 11, 1789, ch. 13 § 1, 1 Stat. 67..... 20, 26

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection
Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 3, 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7 5

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 1

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1..... 4, 8

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2..... 9

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 24

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales, ed. 1790) *passim*

5 John Marshall, *The Life of George Washington* (1807) 14

Brief of Separation of Powers Scholars as *Amici Curiae*, No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2017) *passim*

David P. Currie, *The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789-1801* (1997) 15

Edwin S. Corwin, *Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution*, 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927) 15

Frank J. Goodnow, *Politics and Administration* (1900)..... 30

Journal of William Maclay, 1789-1791, <https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwmj.html> 13

Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, *The President and the Administration*, 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994) *passim*

Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), *in* *Correspondence, First Session: June-August 1789*, 16 *Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791*, at 890 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004) 17

Michael W. McConnell, *The President Who Would Not Be King* (manuscript on file with counsel) 9

Pacificus No. 1, *reprinted in* 15 *The Papers of Alexander Hamilton* 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969) 14

Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, *Imperial from the Beginning* (2015)..... 22

Saikrishna Prakash, *The Essential Meaning of Executive Power*, 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701 19

Saikrishna Prakash, *New Light on the Decision of 1789*, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006) 17

Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, *The President’s Power To Execute The Laws*, 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994)..... 25, 26

Woodrow Wilson, *The Study of Administration*, Pol. Sci. Q. vol. 2, no. 2 (June 1887) 30
